Loan receivables, stage 2 10,583,091 – –

Loan receivables, stage 3 611,959 – –

Gross loan receivables 69,691,533 68,537,095 66,636,550

Less loan loss allowance under IFRS 9 -95,680 – –

- of which: change in collectively measured loan loss allowance -3,772

Less provisions under IAS 39 – -48,686 -51,727

Net loan receivables 69,595,853 68,488,409 66,584,823

Disclosures on overdue loan receivables, gross

 Loan receivables overdue 5–90 days 97,490 4,227 45,979

Loan receivables overdue more than 90 days 218,327 308,540 347,723

Total overdue loan receivables , gross 315,817 312,767 393,702
Landshypotek Bank AB – Group and Parent Company
SEK thousand

Note 4 Loans to the public

Loan loss allowance,
SEK thousand

Transition
to IFRS 9

Non-credit-impaired
lending

Credit-
impaired
lending Total loan

loss allowance
lending

Of which:
loan loss

allowance for
balance-sheet

assets

Of which:
 provisions for

off-balance-
sheet exposuresStage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3

Closing provision at 31 Dec 2017 under IAS 39 -48,686

Reclassification from accrued interest -20,357

Remeasurement under IFRS 9 -41,642

Reclassification under IFRS 9 110,685 -6,917 -33,005 -70,763 -107,134 -3,551

Opening balance at 31 Dec 2017 under IAS 39 -6,917 -33,005 -70,763 -110,685 -107,134 -3,551

Increases due to origination and acquisition -879 -265 – -1,144 -836 -308

Decreases due to derecognition 311 3,098 6,138 9,546 9,546 –

Decrease in allowance due to write-offs – – 11,094 11,094 8,266 2,828

Changes due to change in credit risk -97 428 -6,025 -5,695 -5,522 -172

Closing balance 31 March 2018 -7,583 -29,744 -59,556 -96,883 -95,680 -1,203

Credit loss allowance
Collateral exists in the form of real property for lending.

Landshypotek Bank AB  Interim report January – March 2018 Page 20

Note 5  Fair-value hierarchy for financial instruments

Landshypotek Bank AB –
Group and Parent Company, SEK thousand

31mars 2018 31mars 2017
Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Financial assets at FVTPL

Bonds and other interest-bearing securities 320,907 320,907 2,090,144 2,090,144

Interest-rate swaps 0 – –

Cross-currency interest-rate swaps 0 29,318 29,318

Derivatives identified as hedging instruments

Interest-rate swaps 851,023 851,023 1,008,311 1,008,311

Cross-currency interest-rate swaps 809,278 809,278 652,581 652,581

Available-for-sale financial assets

Chargeable treasury bills, etc. – – 5,012,002 5,012,002

Bonds and other interest-bearing securities – – 6,050,476 6,050,476

Financial assets at FVTOCI

Chargeable treasury bills, etc. 5,014,701 5,014,701 – –

Bonds and other interest-bearing securities 7,521,477 7,521,477 – –

Total assets measured at fair value 12,857,085 1,660,301 – 14,517,386 13,152,622 1,690,210 – 14,842,832

Financial liabilities at FVTPL

Interest-rate swaps 30,169 30,169 115,280 115,280

Cross-currency interest-rate swaps – – 25,024 25,024

Derivatives identified as hedging instruments

Interest-rate swaps 288,928 288,928 385,332 385,332

Cross-currency interest-rate swaps 220,280 220,280 200,337 200,337

Total liabilities measured at fair value – 539,377 – 539,377 – 725,973 – 725,973

Fair value is recognised excluding accrued interest. Accrued interest is recognised under Prepaid expenses and accrued income, and Accrued expenses and
deferred income.

No transfers were made between the levels. Level 1 only comprises listed mortgage bonds and bonds issued by municipalities and county councils.
Level 2 comprises derivative instruments and financial liabilities for which there are well-established measuring models based on observable market data.

Level 1
The fair value of financial instruments traded on an active market is based on the bid price of quoted market prices.